Conservation Code, the nonresident hunting licenses issued pursuant 

to this section and the fee for each license shall be: 

1.  Annual hunting license for nonresidents hunting game other 

than deer, antelope, elk or bear which expires on December 31 of the 

year purchased – One Hundred Forty-one Dollars ($141.00).  

Nonresidents hunting big game, combination big game and upland game 

or exotic wildlife in a commercial hunting area shall be required to 

have this license; 

2.  Annual hunting license for nonresidents hunting game other 

than deer, antelope, elk or bear which expires on June 30 of the 

fiscal year purchased – One Hundred Seventy-five Dollars ($175.00).  

Nonresidents hunting big game, combination big game and upland game 

or exotic wildlife in a commercial hunting area shall be required to 

have this license; 

3.  Gun hunting license for deer: 

a. during deer gun seasons for youth nonresidents

[...]

valid for hunting one antlered or antlerless deer 

allowed during the current calendar year deer gun 

seasons – Ninety-nine Dollars ($99.00), and 

c. during deer gun seasons for nonresidents which shall 

be valid for hunting all deer allowed during the 

current calendar year deer gun season - Two Hundred 

Ninety-nine Dollars ($299.00); 

4.  Archery hunting license for deer for nonresidents which 

shall expire on January 15 of the calendar year after the year 

purchased or, if purchased during the deer archery season, it shall 

expire at the end of that deer archery season:

[...]

valid for hunting one antlered or antlerless deer 

allowed during the current deer archery seasons – 

Ninety-nine Dollars ($99.00), and 

c. during deer archery seasons for nonresidents which 

shall be valid for hunting all deer allowed during the 

current deer archery season - Two Hundred Ninety-nine 

Dollars ($299.00); 

5.  Primitive firearms hunting license for deer for: 

a. during deer primitive firearms seasons for youth 

nonresidents seventeen (17) years of age or younger 

which shall be valid for hunting one antlerless deer 

allowed during the current calendar year deer

[...]

during deer primitive firearms seasons for 

nonresidents which shall be valid for hunting all deer 

allowed during the current calendar year deer 

primitive firearms season - Two Hundred Ninety-nine 

Dollars ($299.00); 

6.  Hunting license for antelope for nonresidents – Three 

Hundred Five Dollars ($305.00); 

7.  Hunting license for elk for nonresidents – Three Hundred 

Five Dollars ($305.00); 

8.  Five-day hunting license for nonresidents hunting game other 

than deer, antelope, elk, quail, turkey or bear – Seventy-four 

Dollars ($74.00).  Nonresidents hunting big game, combination big 

game and upland game or exotic wildlife in a commercial hunting area

[...]

safety certification will not be required for the temporary 

substitute license.  The fee for a substitute license purchased 

pursuant to the provisions of this subsection shall be: 

a. for legal residents, Fifty Dollars ($50.00), and 

b. for nonresidents, One Hundred Forty-five Dollars 

($145.00). 

2.  Except as otherwise provided for by this subsection, the 

fees from licenses purchased pursuant to the provisions of this 

subsection shall be deposited in the Wildlife Conservation Fund to 

be used exclusively for developing, managing, preserving, and